

# CR 08-1493

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

DAMIEN WAYNE ECHOLS

APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS

APPELLEE

---

An Appeal from  
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
ON CHANGE OF VENUE FROM CRITTENDEN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
Circuit Court No. CR 93-450a  
Hon. David Burnett, *Judge*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
DAMIEN WAYNE ECHOLS

---

DENNIS P. RIORDAN  
California Bar No. 69320  
DONALD M. HORGAN  
California Bar No. 121547  
RIORDAN & HORGAN  
523 Octavia Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 431-3472

DEBORAH R. SALLINGS  
Ark. Bar No. 80127  
201 E. Capitol, Suite 201  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-9070

*Attorneys for Damien Echols*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii-iv

ARGUMENT ..... Arg. 1-20

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN CONSTRUING A.C.A. § 16-112-202(8)(b) AS SETTING FORTH THE SUBSTANTIVE STANDARD FOR RELIEF AND AS SUPERSEDING THE NEW TRIAL PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN § 16-112-208(e) ..... Arg. 2

A. The State Defends a Novel Circuit Court Analysis of the DNA Statute That the State Itself Did Not Advance Below; Suggests That Relief under the Statute May Well Be Unattainable; and Disputes the Constitutionality of the DNA Statute Itself ..... Arg. 2

B. The States’s Defense of the Circuit Court’s Reliance on Section 202(8)(B) To Deny Relief Is Meritless ..... Arg. 5

1. The State Wrongly Conflates the Testing Standard with the Substantive Standard for Relief ..... Arg. 5

2. The Law Does Not Otherwise Support the Circuit Court’s and State’s Conclusion Claim That New Trial Relief under the DNA Statute Requires a Conclusive Legal Showing of Innocence ..... Arg. 6

3. The State’s Reliance on Louisiana Law Is Misplaced Because, as the State Has Acknowledged, the Relevant Portions of the DNA Statute Are Modeled on Federal Law ..... Arg. 7

4. The State’s Claim That the Standard of Proof in the DNA Statute Is So High That It “May Well Never Yield Relief” Cannot Be Squared with its Recent Argument in the United States Supreme Court ..... Arg. 10

5. The State’s Constitutional Challenge to the DNA Statutes Contravenes the States’s Argument in the United States Supreme Court ..... Arg. 11

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN CONSTRUING AND APPLYING THE NEW TRIAL PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN A.C.A. § 16-112-208(e) .. Arg. 12

A. The State’s Arguments Supporting the Circuit’s Construction and Application of § 16-112-208(e) Are Meritless ..... Arg. 12

B. The States’s Remaining Challenges to the Construction and Application of the *House* Standard Are Unfounded ..... Arg. 12

1. Reliance on the *House* Standard Advances a Valid Legislative Enactment that Plainly Comports With the State Constitution ..... Arg. 16

2. Application of the *House* Standard, As Embodied in Subsection 208(e)(3), Mandates New Trial Relief ..... Arg. 17

3. Evidence of Juror Bias and Misconduct Undermine the Reliability of the Jury’s Verdicts and Implied Findings in Support Thereof ..... Arg. 19

CONCLUSION ..... Arg. 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... Arg. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Arg. Page</u>
<i>Abbott v. State</i> , 256 Ark. 558, 508 S.W.2d 733 (1974) .....	5, 11
<i>Artman v. Hoy</i> , 370 Ark. 131, 257 S.W.3d 864 (2007) .....	5
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009) .....	1, 2, 8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 951 So.2d 784 (Fl. 2006) .....	18
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	9
<i>Monroe v. Blackburn</i> , 476 U.S. 1145 (1986) .....	12
<i>Osborne v. State</i> , 237 Ark. 5, 371 S.W.2d 518 (1963) .....	11
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 356 Ark. 460, 156 S.W.3d 722 (2004) .....	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 971 So.2d 1124, 1131-32 (La.App.1st 2007) .....	3, 9, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	9
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	9
<i>United States v. Fasano</i> , 577 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>White v. Roper</i> , 416 F.3d 728 (8th Cir.2005) .....	9
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 364 Ark. 203, 217 S.W.3d 817 (2005) .....	5

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
A.C.A. § 16-112-201 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C.A. §3600 (Supp. 2008) .....	8, 10, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 14136 .....	9

<u>Miscellaneous</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brief For the States of California, Arizona, Arkansas, et al. As Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners in District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne, 2008 WL 5462088</i> .....	8, 9, 11, 12, 14
149 CONG. REC. S89, 142 .....	14
